
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext 37547) 

15 February 2021 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held on Thursday 25 February 
2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Mrs Erskine (Chairman), Mrs Haywood (Vice-Chair), 

Bennett, Bicknell, Bower, Brooks, Clayden, Roberts, Ms Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be found by clicking on 
this link: https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether 
they will be exercising their right to speak to the 
application 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve as a correct record of the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Audit & Governance Committee held on 19 November 
2020. 
 

 

4. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCE  
 

 

5. ERNST AND YOUNG - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 9 - 38) 

 The Annual Audit letter is produced by the Council’s external 
Auditors EY and forms part of the regulatory framework.  The 
Annual Audit letter brings the 2019/20 audit to a conclusion. 
 
The Committee is requested to note the Annual Audit Letter 
from Ernst & Young LLP. 
 

 

6. ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2020/21 ACCOUNTS  (Pages 39 - 56) 

 The report allows the Audit and Governance Committee to 
consider and approve the accounting policies that will be 
applied to the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 
 

 

7. CAPITAL STRATEGY  (Pages 57 - 68) 

 The report allows the Audit and Governance Committee to 
consider and comment on the Council’s Capital Strategy 
2021/22 to 2023/24 before recommending its adoption by Full 
Council. 
 

 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

(Pages 69 - 118) 

 This report presents the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/2022 and 
allows the Committee to scrutinise the report prior to making 
comment to Full Council on 17 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

The Committee is requested to recommend Full Council to: 
 

1) approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2021/22 

2) approve the Annual Investment Strategy for 
2021/22; and; 

3) approve the Prudential Indications for 2021/22, 
2022/23 and 2023/24 as contained in appendix 
1 and body of the report. 

 

9. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 119 - 
124) 

 Internal Audit 
[...]
E 
 

19 November 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Mrs Erskine (Chairman), Mrs Haywood (Vice-Chair), 

Bennett, Bower, Brooks, Clayden, Roberts, Ms Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 
 

 Councillors Charles, Coster, Gunner, were also in attendance for all 
or part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: None.  

 
 
309. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
310. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July were approved by the Committee 
with the agreement for the Chairman to sign them as soon as practicably possible. 

 
311. INDEPENDENT MEMBERS' REMUNERATION PANEL - REVIEW OF SPECIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES FOR 2021  
 

The Chairman offered her congratulations to Mr John Thompson on his MBE he 
received this year. She then invited the CEO to introduced his report where he drew 
Members attention to 1.8 of his report that detailed the new six Service Committees that 
would be implemented from May 2021 under the Committee Structure he also 
highlighted that the Panel had made a request that the report would be reviewed within 
the next 12 months for any changes that may be needed. 

 
 The Chairman of the Panel expressed his thanks for the support from Members 
and Officers. He also extended thanks to Sarah Miles for her additional efforts she 
contributed during the review. He advised that main items are linked and that wider 
research proved difficult due to the fact that there are not many other authorities 
operating under a Committee System and that given the pandemic many authorities 
were also not prepared to complete research on their behalf which was understandable. 
He explained that the Panel decided the best way forward was to share the current 
Cabinet Members allowances equally between the six new Service Committees with the 
Chairman in receipt of 70% and the Vice Chairman in receipt of 30% of the allowance. 
In summary he also echoed the CEO and stated that the need for a review to be 
undertaken in early 2020 was required in order to assess the impact of the new 
arrangements in operation. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
268 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 19.11.20 
 
 

 Members then took part in a full debate where the following comments were 
made. Concern was raised in terms of acceptance of no difference between current 
Cabinet Members and the new Chairman of each Service Committee, due to the 
removal of executive decision making. It was also raised that a request for a seminar 
was denied and therefore was felt that Members were largely in the dark with the 
regards to the new operation of the new structure. The Chairman drew members 
attention to sections 3.1 and 3.4 of the Panel’s report where these points had been 
covered and she invited the Chairman of the Panel to provide a more substantive 
answer. Mr Thompson then advised it was felt that it the Committees would be 
challenging to Chair as well as ensuring that decisions made were moved forward. He 
the reiterate the importance of an early review on the new arrangements. 
 Other opinions expressed were that it was predicted that the workload for 
backbenchers would increase significantly and that the basic allowance for these 
Members should also have been reviewed. It was explained that the remit of the 
Panel’s review was to look at the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the new Service 
Committees only. It was also stated that all Members were and would continue to be in 
receipt of a basic allowance which covers participation at any meeting attended. 
 
 It was then proposed by Councillor Bennett and seconded by Councillor Clayden 
that; 
 

Each Service Committee Chairman receives £5004.00 and each of the Vice 
Chairman receives £1,651.00 

  
  During the debate on the proposal there were a broad range of views expressed 
but overall agreement on the reduction to the allowance for the Service Committee 
Chairman and Vice Chairman was clear. Advice was sought from the CEO and the 
Financial Services Manager who both supported the views that were being expressed 
by Members.  
 

The Committee then took the vote on the proposal put forward and this was 
declared CARRIED  

 
In returning to the substantive recommendations the Chairman invited non-

committee members to ask any questions. It was again queried why the 
recommendations were only focused on the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the six 
new Service Committees and not the allowance for the Leader and Deputy Leader of 
the Council at this time. The Chairman of the Panel reiterated that the terms of 
reference for the review were agreed by the Audit & Governance Committee in July 
2020 and reminded Councillors that the Panel were tightly bound to those terms. With 
reference to the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council had been recorded in the 
report for clarity and should either of those individuals subsequently become a 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of one of the six new Service Committees then they would 
take the new Committee allowance that had just been agreed by the Committee. 

 
The Chairman then drew the debate to a close, she extended a special thanks to 

the Panel for their hard work in getting the report together in a very short amount of 
time. 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
269 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 19.11.20 

 

 
 

The Committee  
 

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that; 

 
(1) each Service Committee Chairman receives an allowance of £5004.00 

and each of the Vice Chairman receives an allowance of £1,651.00; 
and 

(2) the recommendations set out in the Independent Panels Report at 
Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
312. ERNST & YOUNG - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 

Kevin Suter from Ernst and Young, Associate Partner introduced the audit 
results report to Members. Jason Jones, Account Manager from Ernst and Young 
provided Members with an overview of key points from the Audit that had been 
completed. 

 
 The Chairman thanked Ernst and Young and the Finance team for all their work 
during what had been a difficult year. 
 
 Following a short discussion, where Members of the Committee echoed the 
Chairman’s comments and expressed thanks to both teams. It was stated that an 
unqualified audit statement was great news and showed that the Council was working 
well. 
 

The Committee then noted the audit results report. 
 
313. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 

(Councillor Tilbrook left the meeting prior to discussion of this item)  

 

The Financial Services Manager confirmed to Members that an unqualified audit 
opinion on the Financial Statements was an excellent outcome especially in a year 
where Covid-19 provided very challenging working conditions with increased 
uncertainty particularly in areas like valuation techniques. She then explained that the 
management letter of representation on page 203 of the agenda, point 5, provided the 
reason for not adjusting for the Audit Difference identified during the audit was because 
the amounts were not material and the extra work would have far outweighed any 
benefit to the users of the accounts. She then reiterated to Members that the valuation 
issue was just a disagreement between two sets of valuers. Further work would only 
have resulted in increased fees which were no real cost to the Council and could have 
delayed the audit further. And that this and the other audit difference (£152k) made no 
difference to the Council’s available balances overall. As stated in the Audit Results 
Report these differences were not material to the Accounts which were unqualified. 

 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
270 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 19.11.20 
 
 

Turning to the Statement of Accounts she referred Members to the narrative of 
the report which put the Accounts in to more context as it dealt with the real 
performan
[...]
mittee - 19.11.20 

 

 
 

315. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT  
 

The Senior Accountant provided an overview of the mid-year report to Members 
where she highlighted point 3 on pages 237 – 241 of the agenda is the economic 
updated, that had last been updated on 9 November 2020, however she explained that 
in light of the current economic circumstances that these figures do become out of date 
very quickly. Point 4 on page 241, she requested that Members note that the CCLA 
property fund where £5million had been invested was still providing a return of around 
4.3% despite Covid-19. She also explained that £1million had been invested in the 
diversified fund with CCLA and that this was achieving a 3% return. The returns are 
very challenging as reported on page 242 of the agenda. She explained that the 
Council was getting now between 0.1% and 0.7% versus previously seeing a return of 
over 1%.  Although the rate of return for this year 20/21 is currently at 0.92% as at 
September 2020, against the budget of 1.26% this was considerably lower however, the 
interest received should be in line with the budget. 

 
 Following discussion, and thanks from Members for the work completed by the 
Senior Accountant and her team. 
 
 The Committee  
 

RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that: 
 

1) the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21 contained in the 
report be approved; 

2) the treasury management mid-year review for 2020/21 be noted; 
3) the treasury mid-year activity for the period ended 30 September 2020, 

which has generated interest receipts of £331,00 (0.92%) year to date, 
against a budget of £550,00 (1.26%) for the full year be noted. 

 
 
316. DATA PROTECTION BREACH OVERVIEW  
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer provided Members with a full explanation on the 
seriousness of the breach and the damage that could have been caused reputationally 
and financially to the Council. He explained that the breach was in relation to an 
incident that took
[...]
investigations with the Police 
for example. It is standard procedure to separate out each option and it was important 
that the Council not be seen to prejudice or impede any other ongoing investigation.  
 
 The Chief Executive advised that he saw the report as part of rounding off the 
whole investigation internally. He also advised that there was still a possibility that this 
situation could go to the Standards Committee. 
 
 Following further discussion, the Chairman drew the debate to a close by 
reconfirming that the recommendations in front of the Committee were split in to two 

Page 6



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
273 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 19.11.20 

 

 
 

parts. She advised that she did not feel there was enough satisfaction in the summary 
of findings section and confirmed that the Committee were expected to receive a further 
update along with an additional report to be provided to the Standards Committee. 
 
 The Committee  
 

RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that; 
 
1) the summary of findings from the data protect breach be noted by Full 

Council and the Standards Committee; 
2) recognise, engage and fully endorse the importance of all Members 

and Officers completing mandatory training and adhering to policies, in 
order to minimise the risk of future data protection breaches; 

3) recognise that the Council is responsible and accountable for 
breaches of data protection, and as such can face large fines, be liable 
to pay compensation, and suffer adverse reputational damage; and 

4) Council IT equipment should not be issued until the relevant security 
policies have been signed. In the case of re-elected Members who 
already have equipment, their accounts should be disabled until 
policies are signed. 

 
317. PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN  
 

The Internal Audit Manager explained that an audit plan comes to the Committee 
every February, and as explained at 30 July 2020 meeting, the plan
[...]
xternal Auditors EY and forms part of the 
regulatory framework.  The Annual Audit letter brings the 2019/20 audit to a conclusion. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The committee is requested to note the Annual Audit Letter from the Council’s external 
auditors EY. 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

The Council’s external auditors EY reported the detailed findings from the 2019/20 audit in 
the Audit Results Report, which was considered by the Audit and Governance Committee, 
before approving the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 Mach 2020, on 19 
November 2020.   The Annual Audit letter brings the 2019/20 audit to a conclusion. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

The purpose of the Annual Audit Letter is for the Council’s external auditors to 
communicate the key issues arsing from the external audit work, which they consider 
should be brought to the attention of all the members of the Council and external 
stakeholders, including the public.  Members are given the opportunity to raise any issues 
with the external auditors EY who will be presenting the Audit Letter. 

The Annual Audit Letter also raises the issue of audit fees in appendix A.  The planned fee 
for 2019/20 was £43,969.  The final fee proposed fee of  £76,451 is an increase of  
£32,482. The fees are still subject to negotiation, with the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA PSAA), who are the organisation who have to approve the fees 
charged as part of the contract. 

3.  OPTIONS: 

n/a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

  

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technol
[...]
,199

HRA Repairs 4,632 4,524 4,524

Stock Development 100 100 100

Sheltered Accommodation* 0 2,000 2,000

4,732 6,624 6,624

Total Expenditure 7,960 9,827 9,823

Financing General Fund Revenue 1,711 1,603 1,699

Capital Receipts 117 200 100

Improvement Grants 1,400 1,400 1,400

3,228 3,203 3,199

HRA MRR 4,602 4,494 4,494

Revenue 130 380 380

Borrowing 0 1,750 1,750

4,732 6,624 6,624

Total Financing 7,960 9,827 9,823

* Subject to full feasibility/options appraisal

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
ON 25 February 2021 

 
PART A:  REPORT 
 

SUBJECT: Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
2021/22 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:    Sian Southerton – Senior Accountant (Treasury) 
DATE: January 2021    
EXTN:  37861  
PORTFOLIO AREA: Corporate Support 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The purpose of this report is to present the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2021/2022 and to enable the Audit and Governance Committee to scrutinise 
the report prior to making comment to Full Council (17 March 2021). 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is requested to recommend Full Council to: 
     

(i) approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22; 
(ii) approve the Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22; and 
(iii) approve the Prudential Indicators for 2021/22, 2022/2023 and 2023/24 as contained in 

appendix 1 and the body of the report. 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 

 

1      Introduction 
 
1.1 Background 
 

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management 
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available  
when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
commensurate with the 
[...]
st the Audit Plan 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Stephen Pearse,  Internal Audit Manager 
DATE:   January 2021    
EXTN:   37561   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Each year Internal Audit undertakes its work against an annual audit plan, as approved by 
the Audit & Governance Committee prior to the start of the financial year 
 
The Committee is required to oversee the provision of an adequate and effective internal 
audit service 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are requested to note the content of the 
report on progress made against the outline Audit Plan agreed by the Committee at its 
February 2020 meeting 
 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

An outline Audit Plan was presented to, and approved by, the Committee at its February 
2020 meeting reflecting the resource currently available.  The aim of the plan was to 
ensure that mandatory work is completed while consideration is given to the future 
resourcing of the section. 
 
The Committee was advised that there would again need to be considerable flexibility 
through the year as to the assignment of resource to specific tasks and should there 
be a significant change during the year in the work to be undertaken by the section or 
in the resource available to it, then a revised Plan would be prepared and advised to 
the Committee. 
 
Since mid-March 2020, the work of the section has been impacted by the changes 
implemented by the Council in response to the global Covid-19 crisis and, with the 
agreement of the Group Head of Corporate Support, a significant amount of resource 
has had to be directed to assist other areas on work that was not included in the original 
plan (e.g. in respect of Government financial returns and fraud checks in respect of the 
distribution of Business Support Grants).  Emergency / temporary changes to Council 
operations, staff working from home, etc. have impacted on the section’s ability to 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



progress the e
[...]
nsidered in Work Programme:- 

Independent Members’ Remuneration Panel 

- Recruitment / appointments 
- Proposals for / progress of review 
- Report on review / proposals for change to be passed by A&GC to Full Council 

(An interim review was conducted in 2020 with recommendations due at Full Council in January 
2021, with a full review due in 2023) 

Governance & Risk Group updates 

Relevant policy reviews, updates, etc. 

 

 

From May 2021, the Council has resolved to change its governance structure from the Leader & 

Cabinet model to committees.  The Council will be working through 2020/21 to update the 

Constitution, which will include responsibilities and terms of reference for the revised committees 

for 2021/22-onwards.  It is understood that the Capital Strategy will, in future, form part of the 

work programme for the Corporate Policy & Performance Committee 

Page 140


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Ernst and Young - Annual Audit Letter
	Item 5 - Appendix 1

	6 Accounting Policies for 2020/21 Accounts
	Item 7 - Accounting Policies 2020-21 Appendix 1

	7 Capital Strategy
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Capital Strategy 2021-22

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy
	9 Annual Internal Audit Plan
	Item 12 - Appendix 1

	10 Progress against the Audit Plan
	Item 13 - Appendix 1 - Audit Progress January 2021

	12 Work Plan review 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

425 
 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

25 February 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Mrs Haywood (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bennett, 

Bicknell, Bower, Brooks, Clayden, Roberts, Ms Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 
 

 Councillor Coster was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Mrs Erskine 
 
 
493. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations interest made. 
 
494. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and it was agreed that these would be signed as soon as practicably 
possible. 
 
495. ERNST AND YOUNG - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
 The Associate Partner Kevin Suter, from Ernst & Young LLP presented the 
annual audit letter to the Committee. He clarified the reason behind why an annual audit 
letter was required for the Council as well as drawing members attention to key aspects 
of the audit, in particular the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic had, had. He confirmed 
that following the Committees meeting held on 19 November 2020 the accounts had 
been signed off on 20 November 2020 and confirmed that page 16 of the audit letter 
confirmed that the audit for 2019/20 had been finalised. He then drew members 
attention to page 34, where it outlined the proposed final fee for 2019/20, he explained 
that the fee had been impacted by a range of factors which had resulted in additional 
work that had to be done and was completed as reported in the Audit Results report. 
 
 Members then took part in a full debate where the following points were raised: 
 

• Was the Group Head of Corporate Support and the Finance team happy with the 
increase in the fees detailed? It was confirmed by the Group Head of Corporate 
Support that the Council did not agree with the increase in fee. 

• Clarification was sought as to why the fee was being presented to Members if 
the Council was unhappy with it. The Associate Partner from Ernst & Young LLP 
explained that part of the finalisation process was for the Annual Audit Letter to 
be presented to members and the public by way of the agenda.     

• Members also sought clarification regarding at what point would an agreement 
on the fee need to be reached. The Group Head of Corporate Support explained 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

426 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 25.02.21 
 
 

that the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) would be the deciding body on 
the fee amount. 
 

Members had further discussion on the Audit Fees that had been presented to them, 
it was clear that they were significantly concerned at the level of increase. It was then 
proposed and duly seconded that the Committee requested a letter of representation to 
be sent by the Chairman to the PSAA stating that they were extremely unhappy with the 
uplift in the Audit Fee. 

 
The Committee then noted the Annual Audit Letter 

 
The Vice-Chairman in the Chair thanked the Associate Partner from Ernst & Young 

for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
496. ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2020/21 ACCOUNTS  
 
 The Capital Accountant presented her report to the Committee outlining the 
purpose of her report and explained that at the time of writing the report the key 
deadlines had not yet been confirmed, currently they were working to a deadline of 30 
September 2021 which would mean there would be a requirement for a special meeting 
of the Committee to approve the accounts. She advised that it had been a quite year 
within the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) practice and 
therefore only one addition that could be found on page 48 of her report, the addition to 
the Accounting Policies was as a result of the Council from 1 April 2020 charging 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on new build development.  
 
 The Committee 

 
  RESOLVED 
 

1) that the accounting policies that will be applied to the statement of 
accounts 2020/21 be approved. 

 
497. CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
 The Financial Services Manager provided members with an overview of her 
report, where she highlighted that the capital strategy formed the framework for the 
budget decisions over the next 3 years. She referred members to the diagram on page 
60 of her report that summarised the Council’s other key strategies. She explained that 
the Capital Strategy was an over-arching document and its aim was to balance capital 
expenditure needs against the resource of the Council 
 
  Members then took part in a full debate where the following points were raised: 
 

• Clarification was sought regarding the difference between Capital 
Expenditure and Revenue. The Financial Services Manager explained that 
Capital Expenditure was defined by statute in Local Government and was to 
cover the lifetime of the asset.   



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

427 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 25.02.21 
 

 
 

• A high-level overview on the ‘right-to-buy’ was requested and clarification to 
be given in reference to the percentages documented. 

• A question was asked in regarding the expenditure on the Council’s existing 
Housing Stock. It was advised that a written answer would be provided. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Financial Services Manager and her team for the work 

completed. 
 

The Committee  
 

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that: 
 

1) the Capital Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 be approved. 
 
498. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 

In presenting her report the Senior Accountant (Treasury) advised that there had 
been no fundamental changes from the 2020/21 strategy, and then drew members 
attention to the following areas of her report;  

 
• Part of Treasury Management was to ensure cash flow was adequately 

planned and with the pandemic this had been challenging at times. 
• Large amounts of funding had been received due to the pandemic and many 

grants had been paid to support those who needed it. 
• Training for members by Link, the Council’s Treasury Advisors was hoped to 

take place in July 2021 (probably virtually). 
• Page 78 of the report showed the Council’s current investments as at 31 

December 2020, where it was reported an increase of approximately £15 
million from 31 March 2020.   

• Page 81 point 3.3 explained the Link interest rate forecast, which was 
expected to stay at 0.10% with no increase, therefore the rate on investment 
would remain low until at least March 2024. 

• Page 88 point 4.3 in the last paragraph it detailed the limits for non-UK banks, 
the Council was now using Qatar, DBS & Svenska Handelsbanken more 
regularly 

• Page 89 point 4.4 detailed that the market value had exceeded investment 
(£2m) in the Diversified fund and both this fund and the Property fund had 
enhanced the returns as the best achieved in cash currently is between .01 
and 0.50%. 

 
It was then asked if there were any implications of the estimated gross debt 

exceeding the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) in 2020/23 and 2023/24. It was 
advised that a written answer would be provided for this question. It was also noted by 
the Committee that some investments were doing better than expected at this current 
time. 

  



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

428 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 25.02.21 
 
 

The Committee  
 
 RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that: 
 

1) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 be approved; 
2) the Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22; and  
3) the Prudential Indicators for 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 as 

contained in appendix 1 and the body of the report be approved. 
 
499. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented the Annual Internal Audit Plan to 
members where he explained that this was an initial outline plan and a further update 
would be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
The Committee then agreed and noted the outline Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

 
500. PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN  
 

The Internal Audit Manager advised members that since mid-March 2020 the 
work of the team had been impacted by the changes implemented by the Council in its 
response to the global pandemic and that this work would be continuing for some time 
moving forward. 

 
A question was asked in relation to Fraud management within the Social 

Housing and were there any indications as to what the levels were currently. The 
Internal Audit Manager advised that this was not within his area but that the Housing 
Fraud Investigator for the Council had moved post recently and that the question maybe 
better asked of the Housing & Customer Services Working Group.  

 
The Committee noted the report provided. 

 
501. INFORMATION / ADVISORY DOCUMENTS RECEIVED  
 

None. 
 
502. WORK PLAN REVIEW 2021/22  
 

 The Internal Audit Manager provided members with an update on the Committees 
rolling work plan for the year 2021/22. He explained that there would be possible further date 
changes in terms of audit deadlines for the Accounts and that he would circulate an updated 
work plan to the Committee once these dates had been confirmed. 
 
 It was then asked if this Committee was the right forum to raise that the Council had 
been without a Housing Fraud Officer for over a year. The Internal Audit Manager advised 
that there was an ongoing restructure being completed within residential services, he 
understood that if queries or concerns were raised that they would be investigated and that 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

429 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 25.02.21 
 

 
 

he felt that the Housing & Customer Services Working Group would be the better forum to 
raise this. 
 
 Thanks’ was then expressed to the Financial Services Team for their work over the 
last year. 
   
 Members then returned to the topic of the Housing Fraud Officer and their concerns at 
the risk this was to the Council. The Internal Audit Manager advised that his understanding 
was that the role had not been removed, however the recruitment of this role had been 
delayed due to the Pandemic.   
 
 A proposal was then made and duly seconded that the Director of Services should 
provide a report on the situation, to update to the Committee at its next meeting. Further 
debate then took place where general support for this proposal was gained. It was felt by 
members that all possible action was taken as soon as possible to remedy this vacancy. A 
suggestion was made that the Housing and Customer Services Working Group were meeting 
in March and that the Group Head of Residential Services could provide an update at that 
meeting. This suggestion was not endorsed and the proposal on the table was not 
withdrawn. 
 
 The proposal was then strengthened by the Proposer and Seconder and what was put 
to the vote was that the Director of Services provide the Committee with a report that will 
provide an update on the recruitment of a Housing Fraud Officer and to provide quantitative 
detail so that the Committee can review and assess the fraud checks that have been 
completed over the last 4 years and also attend the next meeting of the Committee to answer 
any questions the Committee might have on the report. 
 
 The Committee  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) the Director of Services provide a report that will provide an update on the 

recruitment of a Housing Fraud Officer and to provide quantitative detail so 
that the Committee can review and assess the fraud checks that have been 
completed over the last 4 years and also attend the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.13 pm) 
 
 


